

No. 17-1656

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

VIOLET DOCK PORT, INC., LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

ST. BERNARD PORT, HARBOR,
& TERMINAL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Louisiana Supreme Court**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
AMICI CURIAE AND BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER,
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION,
CATO INSTITUTE, CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE, ATLANTIC
LEGAL FOUNDATION, MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION, NEW ENGLAND LEGAL
FOUNDATION, AND RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KIMBERLY S. HERMANN
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2255 Sewell Mill Rd., Ste. 320
Marietta, GA 30062

KAREN R. HARNED
LUKE A. WAKE
Counsel of Record
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
1201 F St., N.W., Ste. 200
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 314-2048
luke.wake@nfib.org

July 11, 2018

[Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Page]

**MOTION OF NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER, SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL
FOUNDATION, CATO INSTITUTE, CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE,
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION,
NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION,
AND RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE FOR
LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE***

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 37.2(b), *Amici Curiae*, the National Federation of Independent Business (NFIB) Small Business Legal Center, Southeastern Legal Foundation, Cato Institute, Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence, Atlantic Legal Foundation, Mountain States Legal Foundation, New England Legal Foundation, and Rutherford Institute respectfully request leave of this Court to file the following brief in support of the Petitioner in the above captioned matter. In support of the motion, the *amici* state:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO LIMIT OR RECONSIDER <i>KELO V. CITY OF NEW LONDON</i>	8
A. In the Wake of <i>Kelo</i> , Courts Have Taken Several Approaches to Determine Whether a Taking is Pretextual, with Louisiana’s Approach Being the Most Deferential.....	8
B. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Clarify that Elimination of Competition is not a Legitimate Public Use.....	14
C. Beyond Merely Clarifying <i>Kelo</i> , this Case also Presents an Opportunity to Consider Overruling that Precedent	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>62-64 Main St., L.L.C. v. Mayor & Council of City of Hackensack</i> , 221 N.J. 129 (2015).....	14
<i>99 Cents Only Stores v. Lancaster Redevelopment Agency</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (C.D. Cal. 2001)	10
<i>Aaron v. Target Corp.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 1162 (E.D. Mo. 2003), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 357 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Armendariz v. Penman</i> , 75 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Muskogee Cty. v. Lowery</i> , 136 P.3d 639 (Okla. 2006)	22
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (Dall.) 386 (1798)	16
<i>Carole Media v. N.J. Transit Corp.</i> , 550 F.3d 302 (3d Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Case of the King's Prerogative in Saltpetre</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 1294 (1607)	18
<i>City of Norwood v. Horney</i> , 853 N.E.2d 1115 (Ohio 2006).....	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Susquehanna Area Reg'l Airport Auth.</i> , 423 F. Supp. 2d 472 (M.D. Pa. 2006)	17
<i>Cty. of Hawaii v. C&J Coupe Family Ltd. P'ship</i> , 198 P.3d 615 (Haw. 2008).....	10
<i>Daniels v. Area Plan Comm'n</i> , 306 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2002)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Franco v. Nat’l Capitol Revitalization Corp.</i> , 930 A.2d 160 (D.C. 2007)	11
<i>Goldstein v. Pataki</i> , 488 F. Supp. 2d 254 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	10
<i>Goldstein v. Pataki</i> , 516 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Gov’t of Guam v. 162.40 Square Meters of Land More or Less, Situated in Municipality of Agana</i> , 2011 WL 4915004 (Guam 2011).....	13
<i>In re Goldstein</i> , 921 N.E.2d 164 (N.Y. 2009)	13
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty. & Mun. Emps. Council 31</i> , No. 16-1466, 2018 WL 3129785 (U.S. June 27, 2018).....	20, 24
<i>Kaur v. N.Y. State Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 511 (N.Y. 2010)	13
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Pa.</i> , 862 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2017), <i>cert. granted</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1262 (U.S. Mar. 5, 2018) (No. 17-647)	5
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	21
<i>Marvin M. Brandt Revocable Tr. v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 93 (2014).....	5
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Valsamaki</i> , 916 A.2d 324 (Md. 2007)	11
<i>MHC Fin. Ltd. P’ship v. City of San Rafael</i> , 2006 WL 3507937 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2006).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Middletown Twp. v. Lands of Stone</i> , 939 A.2d 331 (Pa. 2007).....	10
<i>Montejo v. La.</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009)	21, 23
<i>Owasso Indep. School District v. Falvo</i> , 534 U.S. 426 (2002)	6
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	20
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980)	16
<i>R.I. Econ. Dev. Corp. v. Parking Co.</i> , 892 A.2d 87 (R.I. 2006)	11
<i>St. Bernard Port, Harbor & Terminal Dist. v. Violet Dock Port, Inc., LLC</i> , 239 So. 3d 243 (La. 2018)	9, 14
<i>United States Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	2
<i>White v. Mass. Council of Constr. Emp'rs, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 204 (1983)	16
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V	5, 23
La. Const. Art. I, Sec. 4(B)(1).....	22
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Abdon Pallasch, <i>Scalia Offers Ruling: Deep Dish v. Thin Crust?</i> Chicago Sun-Times (Feb. 13, 2012)	21
Alec Torres, <i>Nine Years after Kelo, the Seized Land is Empty</i> , National Review (Feb. 5, 2014)	23
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Constitutional Foundation: Precedent and Jurisprudential Disagreement</i> , 91 Tex. L. Rev. 1711 (2013)	20
Amy Lavine & Norman Oder, <i>Urban Redevelopment Policy, Judicial Deference to Unaccountable Agencies, and Realty in Brooklyn’s Atlantic Yards Project</i> , 42 Urb. L. 287 (2010).....	12
Bernard H. Siegan, <i>Property Rights: From Magna Carta to the Fourteenth Amendment</i> (2001).....	9
Damon Root, <i>When Public Power Is Used for Private Gain</i> , Reason.com (Oct. 8, 2009)	13
Daniel B. Kelly, <i>Pretextual Takings: Of Private Developers, Local Governments, and Impermissible Favoritism</i> , 17 Sup. Ct. Econ. Rev. 173 (2009).....	10
Dick Carpenter & John Ross, <i>Testing O’Connor and Thomas: Does The Use of Eminent Domain Target Poor and Minority Communities?</i> , 46 Urban Stud. 2447 (2009).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Einer Richard Elhauge, <i>The Scope of Antitrust Process</i> , 104 Harv. L. Rev. 668 (1991)	17
Ilya Somin, <i>Let There Be Blight: Blight Condemnations in New York after Goldstein and Kaur</i> , 38 Fordham Urban L.J. 1193 (2011)	12
Ilya Somin, <i>The Grasping Hand: Kelo v. City of New London and the Limits of Eminent Domain</i> (Univ. of Chicago Press 2015).....	10, 20, 21, 22, 23
James W. Ely Jr. “ <i>Poor Relation</i> ” <i>Once More: The Supreme Court and the Vanishing Rights of Property Owners</i> , 2005 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 39 (2005).....	22
Jarod Bona & Luke Wake, <i>The Market-Participant Exception to State Action Immunity From Antitrust Liability</i> , 23 Competition: J. Anti. & Unfair Comp. L. Sec. St. B. Cal. 156 (2014).....	17
John Paul Stevens, <i>Address at University of Alabama School of Law</i> , Albritton Lecture (Nov. 16, 2011)	23
Joseph Sax, <i>Taking and the Police Power</i> , 74 Yale L.J. 36 (1964)	18
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Supreme Neglect: How to Revive Constitutional Protection for Private Property</i> (2008)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Timothy Sandefur, <i>A Natural Rights Perspective on Eminent Domain in California: A Rationale for Meaningful Judicial Scrutiny of “Public Use”</i> , 32 Sw. U. L. Rev. 569 (2003)	18
Timothy Sandefur, <i>In Defense of Substantive Due Process, or the Promise of Lawful Rule</i> , 35 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 283 (2012)	17
